(a) 	 The Fee-in-Lieu of Civic Space shall be thirty-five 

dollars ($35) per square foot of the required Civic 
Space area that is not provided on-site or through an 
adjacency contribution under Section 1149.13F(2).

(b) Buy-out allowances by site size shall be as follows:
   •	 Sites under fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet: 

may buy out up to 100% of required Civic Space.
   •	 Sites between fifteen thousand (15,000) and 

one-hundred thousand (100,000) square feet: 
may buy out up to fifty percent (50%) and must 
provide at least fiftey percent (50%) on-site or by 
adjacency contribution.

1149.13F CIVIC SPACE REQUIREMENT AND FEE-IN-LIEU 
   •	 Sites over one-hundered thousand (100,000)